@ School Travel Advice

For trip planning visit www.transportnsw.info or call 131 500.
For current school and route services visit www.cdcbus.com.au

Conditions of Carriage: Students must have a valid Opal card and must tap on and off every trip. Further
details about the SSTS are available at: www.transportnsw.info

Key: L: Bus turns left; R: Bus turns right
IRRAWANG HIGH SCHOOL
Bell Times Effective 23/06/2025
Morning: 8:47
Afternoon: 15:10

MORNING BUSES

0111 7:22 ([Richardson & Grahamstown Rds - via Richardson, L Medowie, R South, L Sylvan, L South, L
(1st) Boyd, L James, R Brocklesby, R Ferodale, L Kindlebark, L Brush Box, R Silver Wattle, L
Medowie, R Richardson, L Benjamin Lee, L Mt Hall, R Bus Bay

136 7:25 [From Stockton Wharf Via Route 136: *Please note to avoid heavy loading, bus will not
pickup students at first stop in Kindlebark. Students are to catch bus 1611 on other side
of the road at stop 231865 due at 0813) Refer to Public Timetable for route 136

1281 7:25 [Medowie & Brocklesby Rds - via Brocklesby, L Brocklesby, L Ferodale, R Medowie, R
Kindlebark, L Federation, Kirrang, R Kula, L Waropara, L Ferodale, R Abundance, R Lisadell,
Grahamstown, R Richardson, L Benjamin Lee, L Mt Hall, R Bus Bay

1361 7:26 |[Ferodale & Peppertree Rds - via Ferodale, L Bottle Brush, R Grey Gum, L Brush Box, L Silver
Wattle, R Medowie, R Kindlebark, L Coachwood, R Laurina, L Kindlebark, L Ferodale, James,
L (1st) Boyd, South, L Medowie, R Richardson, L Benjamin Lee, L Mt Hall, R Bus Bay

1231 7:30 [From Oyster Cove, Salt Ash Along Oyster Cove, R Lemon Tree Passage, L Brownes, L Lemon
Tree Passage, R first turn Rookes, R Lemon Tree Passage, R Nelson Bay - 07:50 Salt Ash -
Nelson Bay Rd - 07:57 Williamtown - Via R Cabbage Tree, R Masonite, L Adelaide, R Elkin, L
Adelaide, R William, L Mount Hall, L school bus bay 08:25.

1201 7:35 [From Lemon Tree Passage Via R Meredith, L Gould, R Elaine, R Kenneth, L Lemon Tree
Passage, R President Wilson, L Diggers, L Peace, Tanilba, L Admiralty, R Caswell, R
Admiralty - Tanilba - Peace - R President Pointcare, R Clemenceau, L Poilus, R Avenue of
the Allies, R Lemon Tree, R Michael, L Chris, R Francene, R Tonia, R Michael, R L/Tree
Passage, R Nelson Bay, R Salt Ash, R Hideaway to Shady, return Hideaway, L Salt Ash, R
Round about R Richardson, L 2nd Benjamin Lee, (ROUND ABOUT) Lakeside - via Benjamin
Lee, L Chifley, R second Bilmark, L Chifley, R Benjamin Lee, L Robert Campbell, L Lachlan, L
Durham, R Benjamin Lee, R Mount Hall to school

Page 1 of 14



@ ' School Travel Advice

Route Time Bus Route

1301 7:35 |From Lemon Tree Passage Shops Via Meredith, L Gould, R Elaine, R Kenneth, L/Tree
Passage, R Fairland’s, R Tanilba, R Wychewood, R Strathmore, L Fairland’s, R L/Tree
Passage, R Pr Wilson, L Diggers, L Peace - Tanilba - L Admiralty, R Caswell, R Admiralty, L
Tanilba - Peace - R Pr Poincare, R Clemenceau, L Poilus, R Ave of the Allies, R L/Tree
Passage, R Nelson Bay - 08:09 Salt Ash - R Richardson, L Benjamin Lee, L Mt Hall, L
Ceadarwood, L Mt Hall, R Bus Bay

1381 7:35 [From Williamtown School via Nelson Bay, L Medowie, R South, R Champion, L
Sunningdale, L Lakewood L South, R Sylvan, Boyd, R James, R Kindlebark, R Laurina, L
Coachwood, R Kindlebark, 08:00 R Heritage, R Sassin, L Federation, L Medowie, R Kirrang, R
Fisher, L Lewis, R Ryan, L Abercrombie, L Evans, R Kula, R Kirrang, R Ferrodale, L
Abundance, R Lisadell - Grahamstown, R Richardson, L Ben Lee, R Hastings (2nd), R Ben
Lee, L Mt Hall Rd to school

Students in the red area are required to board public bus (see route 136)

140 7:38 |From Newcastle Via Route 140, Refer to Timetable

1451 7:44 |Kirrang after Medowie Rd - via Kirrang, R Fisher, L Lewis, R Ryan, L Abercombie, L Evans, R
Kula, R Kirrang, R Ferodale, L Fairlands, R Lisadell, Grahamstown, R Richardson, L Benjamin
Lee, L Mount Hall, R Bus Bay

1271 7:45 (Clarence Town Art Hall, R Clarence Town to Seaham, L Dixon, R Warren - 08:05 Seaham
Shops - along Seaham, R Torrence, L Cross, L Clarence town - Woodville, L Brandy Hill, R
Seaham - William Bailey, R Port Stephens, L William, R Adelaide, R Elkin, L Adelaide, L
Glenelg, L Sturgeon, R Glenelg, L Irrawang, Mount Hall to school

0144 7:45 [From Seaham turnaround along Seaham, R Brandy Hill, R Clarencetown, R Dixon, R
Warren, Seaham, R Hinton turn around at Ambaura Close, returns Hinton, R Seaham, R
Adelaide, R Elkin, L Elkin, L Adelaide, R William, L Irrawang, Mount Hall to school

1611 8:02 |Carolina at Royal, via Carolina, uTurn roundabout, R Boundary, L Medowie, L Silver Wattle,
L Brush Box, R Kindlebark, R Ferodale, L Medowie, L South, R Champion, L Sunningdale, L
Lakewood, L South, L Medowie, R Richardson, L Benjamin Lee, L Mt Hall, R Bus Bay

From Roslyn Estate Via Tregenna, R Alton, L Rees James, R Bellevue, L Adelaide, L Rees
James, L Harold, R Dairyman, R Rees James, R Bellevue, L Dawson, L Beaton, L Fairchild, L
Bennett, R Dawson, L Howell, R Dawson, L Bellevue, R Hwy, L Richardson, R Watt, R
Morton,L Cambridge, L Mount Hall, L Bus Bay

AFTERNOON BUSES

1322 8:25

1463 14:40 |Medowie Bus 2 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell, L
Wed Abundance, R Ferrodale, L Medowie, R Silverwattle, L Brushbox, L Kindlebark, R Laurina L
Only Coachwood, L Kindlebark

1621 | 14:40 (Medowie Bus 1 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell,L
Wed Fairlands, R Ferodale,L Waropara, L Kula, L Evans, R Abercrombie, R Ryan, L Lewis, R Fisher,
Only L Kirrang, Federation, R Kindlebark

2434 14:40 |Medowie Bus 3 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Medowie, R South, L Sylvan,
Wed Boyd, R James, Ferodale, R Kindlebark, R Laurina, L Coachwood, Kindlebark

Only

Page 2 of 14



@ School Travel Advice

Route Time Bus Route

1623 14:45 |To Medowie, The Bower, Pacific Dunes via Mount Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L
Wed Medowie, R South, R Champion, L Sunningdale, L Lakewood, L South, R Medowie, R
Only Brocklesby, James, Ferodale, R Kindlebark, L Brush Box, R Silver Wattle, L Medowie, L
Ferodale, L Abundance, R Lisadell, R Fairlands, R Ferodale, R Medowie, L Brocklesby, L
Brocklesby, L Ferodale, R Medowie, R Boundary, L Carolina

136 15:14 |To Stockton via Medowie and Newcastle Airport via Mt Hall Rd, R Benjamin Lee, R
Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell, L Abundance, R Ferodale, L Medowie, R Federation, L
Kindlebark, L Coachwood, R Laurina, L Kindlebark, L Ferodale, James, L Boyd, South, R
Sylvan, R South, L Medowie Rd, R Nelson Bay Rd, R Williamtown Dr, return Wiliamtown Dr,
R Nelson Bay Rd, R Fullerton Cove, Seaside, return Seaside, L Nelson Bay Rd, L Fullerton St,
L Grifftih, R Dunbar, R Flint, L Douglas, R Hereford, L Roxburgh, L Monmouth, R Douglas, L
Clyde, R Mitchell to Stockton Wharf

To Lakeside & Bellevue Via Mt Hall, R Bowman, L Elwin, R Benjamin Lee, L Hastings loop, R
Ben Lee, L Robert Campbell, L Lachlan, L Durham, L Benjamin Lee, R Chifley, R Bilmark (2nd
turn), L Chifley, R Benjamin Lee, L Richardson, L Hwy, R Tregenna, R Alton, L Rees James, L
0037 | 15:15 [Harold, R Dairyman, R Rees James, R Bellevue, L Adelaide, L Rees James, R Bellevue, R
Dawson, L Holwell Cct at roundabout, R Dawson, L Beaton, L Fairchild, L Bennett, L
Dawson, L Beaton, L Newline, R Seaham, L Raymond Terrace Rd, L Hillgate, L Lancaster, R
Thorncliffe, R Government, Edards, Railway to Rockleigh St

1631 | 15:15 |(To Seaham via R Mount Hall, Irrawang, R William, L Sturgeon, R Glenelg, R Adelaide, R Elkin
- At Hunter River HS transfer Clarence Town pax to route 1272 - Via Elkin, L Adelaide, L
William Bailey - Bridge, Seaham, L Hinton, turn around at Ambaura, returns Hinton, L
Seaham, L Brandy Hill, R Clarence Town, R Dixon, R Warren Seaham Shop 16:00, continues
along Seaham to Eskdale Park

1621 15:15 |Medowie Bus 1 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell,L

Mon, Fairlands, R Ferodale,L Waropara, L Kula, L Evans, R Abercrombie, R Ryan, L Lewis, R Fisher,
Tue, Thu L Kirrang, Federation, R Kindlebark

& Fri

Only

1623 | 15:15 |To Medowie, The Bower, Pacific Dunes via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L

Mon, Grahamstown, Lisadell, L Fairlands, R Ferodale, L Peppertree, R Muir, L Medowie, R Silver
Tue, Thu Wattle, L Brush Box, R Kindlebark, L Ferodale, James, R Brocklesby, L Ferodale, R Medowie,

& Fri R Boundary, L Carolina, uTurn roundabout, R Boundary, L Medowie, L South, R Champion, L

Only Sunningdale, L Lakewood, L South

1463 15:17 |Medowie Bus 2 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell, L
Mon, Abundance, R Ferrodale, L Medowie, R Silverwattle, L Brushbox, L Kindlebark, R Laurina L
Tue, Thu Coachwood, L Kindlebark
& Fri
Only
2434 | 15:18 [Medowie Bus 3 Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Medowie, R South, L Sylvan,
Mon, Boyd, R James, Ferodale, R Kindlebark, R Laurina, L Coachwood, Kindlebark
Tue, Thu
& Fri
Only

Page 3 of 14



@ School Travel Advice

Route Time Bus Route

1314 | 15:23 |From school bus bay to Williamtown and Lemon Tree Passage, R Mount Hall, Irrawang, L
Glenelg, Elizabeth, R Phillip, L Tathra, L Adelaide, R Elkin, L Elkin, L Adelaide, R Masonite, L
Cabbage Tree - Williamtown 15:50- L Nelson Bay, Salt Ash roundabout, L Salt Ash, R
Hideaway turn at end return along Hideaway, L Nelson Bay, L Lemon Tree Passage, L
Parklands - Michael, L Chris, R Francenen, R Tonia, R Michael, L Lemon Tree Passage, L
Rookes, L Lemon Tree Passage, R Brownes, R Lemon Tree PassagelL Avenue of the Allies, L
Poilus, R Clemenceau, L President Poincare, Tanilba Bay 16:25, President Poincare, L Peace
Tanilba, L Admiralty, R Caswell, R Admiralty,Tanilba - Peace, R Diggers, R President Wilson
WK, L Lemon Tree Passage, L Fairlands - Mallabula - R Tanilba - Wychewood, R Strathmore,
L Fairlands, L Lemon Tree Passage, R Kenneth, L Elaine, L Gould, R Meredith, L Russell,
Marine, L Francis, R Morton, R Cook Lemon Tree Passage Shops

1272 | 15:30 (To Clarence Town Collect Transfer from route 1631 at Hunter River HS - Via Elkin Av, L
Adelaide St, R William St, R Irrawang St, R Glenelg St, R Sturgeon St, L William St, R Port
Stephens St, L William, Bailey St, overbridge, Seaham Rd, L Brandy Hill Dr Brandy Hill Dr, R
Woodville-Seaham Rd, R Cross St, R Torrence St, L Warren Seaham Shops 15:55 St, L Dixon
St, R ClarenceTown Rd

137 15:32 | To Medowie, Lemon Tree Refer Public Timetable

140 15:34 |From Mount Hall Rd opposite school to Newcastle via Route 140 refer to timetable

1471 | 15:48 |To Medowie Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell, L
Fairlands, R Ferodale, L Kirrang, L Kula, R Ryan, R Lewis, L Kirrang, Federation, R Kindlebark,
L Medowie, L Silverwattle, L Brushbox, L Kindlebark, R Laurina, L Coachwood, L Kindlebark,
L Ferodale, James, Brocklesby, L Medowie, Richardson Rd

1367 | 15:50 |To Medowie Via Mt Hall, R Benjamin Lee, R Richardson, L Grahamstown, Lisadell, L
Abundance, R Ferodale, L Kirrang, L Kula, R Ryan, L Lewis, R Fisher,L Kirrang, R Medowie, L
Silverwattle, L Brushbox, L Kindlebark, R Laurina, L Coachwood, L Kindlebark, L Ferodale,
James, L Boyd, South, R Sylvan, R South, Medowie Rd

Page 4 of 14



